Consolidated Statements of Income   A-1

Total Lodging Products   A-3

Key Lodging Statistics: Legacy-Marriott   A-6

Key Lodging Statistics: Legacy-Starwood   A-10

Key Lodging Statistics: Pro Forma Combined Company   A-14

Adjusted EBITDA   A-15

Marriott and Starwood Total Fees and Owned, Leased, and Other, Net   A-16

Non-GAAP Financial and Performance Measures   A-17

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THIRD QUARTER 2016 AND 2015

(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   Less:  Less:
  As Reported   Starwood Results  As Adjusted   As Reported  Percent  Percent

  Three Months Ended  Merger-Related   Eight Days Ended  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended  Better/(Worse)  Better/(Worse)

  September 30, 2016  Costs 8  September 30, 2016 8  September 30, 2016  September 30, 2015  Reported 2016 vs. 2015  Adjusted 2016 vs. 2015

REVENUES
Base management fees  $   180  $   -  $   8  $   172  $   170  6  1

Franchise fees  250  -  8  242  227  10  7

http://www.marriott.com/investor
http://www.marriott.com/
http://www.marriottnewscenter.com/

Incentive management fees  81  -  4  77  68  19  13

  Total Fees  511  -  20  491  465  10  6

Owned, leased, and other revenue 1  279  -  30  249  229  22  9

Cost reimbursements 2  3,152  -  118  3,034  2,884  9  5

  Total Revenues  3,942  -  168  3,774  3,578  10  5

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased, and other - direct 3  194  -  18  176  175  (11)  (1)

Reimbursed costs  3,152  -  118  3,034  2,884  (9)  (5)

Depreciation, amortization, and other 4  36  -  4  32  31  (16)  (3)

Merger-related costs and charges  228  228  -  -  -   *   -

General, administrative, and other 5  161  -  7  154  149  (8)  (3)

  Total Expenses  3,771  228  147  3,396  3,239  (16)  (5)

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS)  171  (228)  21  378  339  (50)  12

Gains (losses) and other income, net 6  3  -  (1)  4  -   *   *

Interest expense  (55)  (9)  (1)  (45)  (43)  (28)  (5)

Interest income   9  -  -  9  5  80  80

Equity in earnings 7  3  -  1  2  8  (63)  (75)

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES  131  (237)  20  348  309  (58)  13

(Provision) benefit for income taxes  (61)  58  (6)  (113)  (99)  38  (14)

NET INCOME / (LOSS)  $   70  $   (179)  $   14  $   235  $   210  (67)  12

[…]

5  General, administrative, and other expenses include our corporate and business segments overhead costs and general expenses.
6  Gains and other income, net includes gains and losses on the sale of real estate, the sale or other-than-temporary impairment of joint ventures and investments, and results from cost method investments.
7  Equity in earnings include our equity in earnings or losses of unconsolidated equity method investments.
8The adjusted consolidated statements of income are presented before the impact of merger-related costs and Starwood results for the eight days ended September 30, 2016.

A-1

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

THIRD QUARTER YEAR-TO-DATE 2016 AND 2015

(in millions except per share amounts, unaudited)

   Less:  Less:
  As Reported   Starwood Results  As Adjusted   As Reported  Percent  Percent

  Nine Months Ended  Merger-Related   Eight Days Ended  Nine Months Ended  Nine Months Ended  Better/(Worse)  Better/(Worse)

  September 30, 2016  Costs 8  September 30, 2016 8  September 30, 2016  September 30, 2015  Reported 2016 vs. 2015  Adjusted 2016 vs. 2015

REVENUES
Base management fees  $   538  $   -  $   8  $   530  $   526  2  1

Franchise fees  692  -  8  684  652  6  5

Incentive management fees  276  -  4  272  238  16  14

  Total Fees  1,506  -  20  1,486  1,416  6  5

Owned, leased, and other revenue 1  771  -  30  741  729  6  2

Cost reimbursements 2  9,339  -  118  9,221  8,635  8  7

  Total Revenues  11,616  -  168  11,448  10,780  8  6

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased, and other - direct 3  533  -  18  515  552  3  7

Reimbursed costs  9,339  -  118  9,221  8,635  (8)  (7)

Depreciation, amortization, and other 4  97  -  4  93  107  9  13

Merger-related costs and charges  250  250  -  -  -   *   -

General, administrative, and other 5  470  -  7  463  446  (5)  (4)

  Total Expenses  10,689  250  147  10,292  9,740  (10)  (6)

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS)  927  (250)  21  1,156  1,040  (11)  11

Gains (losses) and other income, net 6  3  -  (1)  4  20  (85)  (80)

Interest expense  (159)  (22)  (1)  (136)  (121)  (31)  (12)

Interest income   22  -  -  22  19  16  16

Equity in earnings 7  8  -  1  7  13  (38)  (46)

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES  801  (272)  20  1,053  971  (18)  8

(Provision) benefit for income taxes  (265)  68  (6)  (327)  (314)  16  (4)

NET INCOME / (LOSS)  $   536  $   (204)  $   14  $   726  $   657  (18)  11